

23 July 2024

██████████  
██████████  
The New Zealand Herald  
██████████

REF: OIA-15599

Dear ██████████

**Request made under the Official Information Act 1982**

On 16 July 2024 we released 16 documents to you which were covered by your 10 June 2024 request for official information. We further advised you of our decision to release the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

*BRI-3010 4/04/2024 Road Efficiency Group*  
*MIN-4467 26/04/2024 GPS advice updates*  
*MINO-990 Brown Update on the installation of cameras*

The remaining three documents covered by your request are listed in the document schedule and are enclosed. Certain information has been withheld under:

- section 9(2)(a) of the Act to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons;
- section 9(2)(ba)(i) of the Act to protect information which is subject to an obligation of confidence or which any person has been or could be compelled to provide under the authority of any enactment, where the making available of the information would be likely to prejudice the supply of similar information, or information from the same source, and it is in the public interest that such information should continue to be supplied; and
- section 9(2)(f)(iv) to maintain the constitutional conventions for the time being which protect the confidentiality of advice tendered by Ministers of the Crown and officials.

With respect to the information that has been withheld, I do not consider there are any other factors which would render it desirable, in the public interest, to make the information available.

Under section 28 of the Act, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision to withhold this information. The contact details for the Ombudsman can be located at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz).

If you would like to discuss this reply with NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi (NZTA), please contact Senior Media Manager, Andy Knackstedt, by email to [andrew.knackstedt@nzta.govt.nz](mailto:andrew.knackstedt@nzta.govt.nz).

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Jackie Smith', is positioned above the printed name.

**Jackie Smith**  
Manager, Ministerial Services

**OIA-15599 Document Schedule**

Ref	Document	Date	Description
1.	BRI-3010 Road Efficiency Group	4 April 2024	Some information has been withheld under section 9(2)(a) and section 9(2)(ba)(i)
2.	MIN-4467 GPS advice updates	26 April 2024	Some information has been withheld under section 9(2)(f)(iv)
3.	MINO-990 Safety camera installation update	26 April 2024	Released in full